

Case No.: UNDT/NBI/2019/110

Order No.: 166 (NBI/2020)
Date: 2 September 2020

Original: English

Before: Judge Rachel Sophie Sikwese

Registry: Nairobi

Registrar: Abena Kwakye-Berko

IBRAHIM

v.

SECRETARY-GENERAL OF THE UNITED NATIONS

ORDER ON WITHDRAWAL OF AN APPLICATION

Counsel for the Applicant:

George Irving

Counsel for the Respondent:

Lanla Kamara, ECA

Case No.: UNDT/NBI/2019/110

Order No.: 166 (NBI/2020)

Background

1. On 19 July 2019, the Applicant filed an application challenging his

reassignment to serve as Chief of the Development Planning Section from Chief of

the Economic Governance and Public Finance Section of the Macroeconomics and

Governance Division, following a restructuring exercise at the Economic

Commission for Africa ("ECA").

2. On 30 August 2019, the Respondent filed a reply to the application.

3. On 31 August 2020, the Applicant filed a motion requesting that the Tribunal

issue an order authorizing him to discontinue proceedings and withdraw this

application.

IT IS ORDERED THAT:

4. The motion to withdraw the application is granted. Case No.

UNDT/NBI/2019/110 is hereby closed and removed from the docket.

(Signed)

Judge Rachel Sophie Sikwese

Dated this 2nd day of September 2020

Entered in the Register on this 2nd day of September 2020

(Signed)

Abena Kwakye-Berko, Registrar, Nairobi